UNOFFICIAL COPY 25 RS BR 2056

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Jerry Keith

- 2 McPeek Sr.
- 3 WHEREAS, Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. entered this world on March 27, 1938, as the
- 4 son of the late Arthur Beldon and Elsie Pearl Johnson McPeek; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. was the loving and beloved brother of Fannie
- 6 Stewart, Stewart McPeek, Jimmy McPeek, Robert McPeek, and the late Arnold Hern
- 7 McPeek, Billy Hillard McPeek, Gloria Fern Elliott, and Mary Frances Kauffman; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. was the loving and beloved husband of
- 9 Patricia Lou Wright McPeek, who preceded him in passing; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. was the loving and beloved father of Jerry
- 11 Keith (Kim) McPeek Jr. and Eric S. (Heather) McPeek; and
- WHEREAS, Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. was the proud grandfather of Kolby Keith
- 13 (Skylar) McPeek and Kerrigan (Mark) Branham, and the proud great-grandfather of
- 14 Audrey Skye McPeek, Scarlett Klaire McPeek, and Elizabeth Kate McPeek; and
- WHEREAS, a friend to all and loved by many, Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. departed
- this earthly world on February 21, 2025;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- **→** Section 1. The Senate expresses its most profound sympathy upon the passing
- 21 of Jerry Keith McPeek Sr. and extends its heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and
- 22 community.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Jerry Keith McPeek Sr.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Senator Phillip Wheeler for delivery to the family of Jerry Keith McPeek
- 27 Sr.

XXXX 3/24/2025 4:10 PM Jacketed